September 10, 2001


Honorable Timothy A. Lewis

State Law Librarian

Supreme Court and State Law Library

Judicial Building

300 Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, Alabama 36104-3741

Competitive Bid Law - Contracts - Professional Services - Supreme Court of Alabama

Computer-assisted legal research services are professional services that are exempted from the state’s competitive bidding requirements.

Dear Mr. Lewis:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Supreme Court and State Law Library.

QUESTION

Is a contract for computer-assisted legal research a professional services contract and therefore exempt from the competitive bid requirements under section 41-16-21 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

You indicate that the Supreme Court and State Law Library is pro​viding computer-assisted legal research for the entire Judicial Branch of state government at a fixed, flat rate via an agreement with West Group.  This contract will terminate on September 30, 2001.  The Supreme Court and State Law Library desire to continue providing said research to the judiciary and intend to enter into an agreement with a computer-assisted legal research vendor in October 2001.


The Supreme Court and State Law Library is subject to the provi​sions of section 41-16-20, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The Alabama State Competitive Bid law, at section 41-16-20(a) of the Code of Ala​bama, provides that:

With the exception of contracts for public works whose competitive bidding requirements are governed exclusively by Title 39, all con​tracts of whatever nature for labor, services, work, or for the purchase or lease of materials, equipment, supplies, or other personal property, involving seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) or more, made by or on behalf of any state department, board, bureau, commission, committee, institution, corporation, authority, or office shall, except as otherwise provided in this article, be let by free and open competitive bid​ding, on sealed bids, to the lowest responsible bidder.

ALA. CODE § 41-16-20 (2000).

Section 41-16-21(a) of the Code provides for exemptions for which competitive bidding is not required, including professional services con​tracts.  This section reads, in part, as follows:

The competitive bidding requirements of this article shall not apply to . . . contracts for the securing of services of attorneys, physicians, architects, teachers, superintendents of construc​tion, artists, appraisers, engineers or other indi​viduals possessing a high degree of professional skill where the personality of the individual plays a decisive part . . . .

ALA. CODE § 41-16-21 (2000).  This Office construed the proper application of this statute earlier this year in light of a recent deci​sion of the Alabama Supreme Court that widened the operation of this exception.  In an opinion to Honorable Michael Haley, this Office opined:

[U]nder the language of the competitive bid stat​ute, the personality of the contractor is a consid​eration.  The Competitive Bid Law exempts:

[C]ontracts for the securing of serv​ices of . . . physicians . . . or other indi​viduals pos​sessing a high degree of skill where the person​ality of the individual plays a decisive part.
ALA. CODE § 41-16-21(a) (2000) (emphasis added).  In Anderson, in holding that the contract was exempt from the Competitive Bid Law, the Supreme Court of Alabama concluded that Trane’s “personality” was a major part of the contract, stating:  “The language of the PACT, as quoted above, details not just physical labor but also vari​ous activities designed to achieve one particular goal that would require a ‘high degree’ of pro​fes​sional skill where the personality of [Trane] would play a decisive part. ALA. CODE § 41-16-51(a)(3).”  738 So. 2d at 858.  The court, after listing the activities Trane would undertake through its professional staff, concluded that the Board pur​chased more than just equipment.  Rather, the Board purchased what its members claimed in depo​sition to have pur​chased: a “comprehensive energy-saving plan” under which they would rely on Trane's expertise and would turn over to Trane the job of making and keeping the Board's facilities heating and air-conditioning efficient.  Id.  Simi​larly, the “personality” of the business corporation here is a key since the Department of Corrections is purchasing services -- a comprehensive healthcare program -- not just equipment or pharmaceuticals.


Finally, it may be argued that the Depart​ment must contract directly with the physicians before the exemption of section 41-16-21(a) of the Code would apply.  In Anderson, the contract was with a business corporation that employed the professionals.  That is also the case here.  Moreover, the competitive bidding requirements do not apply to “contracts for the securing of the services of . . . physicians,” which is what the contract under review does.  ALA. CODE § 41-16-21(a) (2000).

The wording of the competitive bid statute and the decision of the Alabama Supreme Court in Anderson compel this Office to conclude that the proposed contract is exempt from the Com​petitive Bid Law.  Awarding authorities should be mindful that the Competitive Bid Law serves two equally valid purposes: to obtain the best equipment or services for the state at the lowest price and to protect and preserve the integrity of the purchasing process. Whether the Competitive Bid Law is applicable or not, an agency may utilize the competitive bid process to award a contract if the process will achieve the best product at the lowest price.

A.G. Opinion to Honorable Michael W. Haley, Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections, dated February 1, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-089.

We also understand that West Group provides reference attorneys who are available to advise and assist its clients in formulating queries to better locate appropriate legal authorities.  We are informed that WestLaw is the product of West Group’s extensive legal research and analysis, such as their headnote system.  These enhancements to the text of court deci​sions are compiled by attorneys exercising their professional skills.  The information and legal research aids provided by the attorneys in the employ of West Group to its subscribers to WestLaw falls within the state’s statutory exception to the competitive bid law for professional services.

CONCLUSION


Computer-assisted legal research services are professional services that are exempted from the state’s competitive bidding requirements.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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